Version 2.0

SH ARP@ _ Produced in Dec. 1898

Sharp Programmable Controller

New Satellite JW20H/30H

Model name

Serial interface module J W-2 1S U

User's Manual




We thank you for your purchase of the serial interface module: JW-21SU for the Sharp programmable controller
new satellite JW20H or JW30H.

This manual desctibes functions and usages of serial interface module.
Familiarize yourself with the module by reading this user's manual thoroughly.

Keep this manual with you as well as the instruction manuals attached to control module of PC. We are sure that
these booklets will be helpful whenever you face a problem. '

Besides this manual, the following manuals are provided further useful information.

Serial interface module ——— User’s manual (this book)

JW20H control module  ——— User's manual, hardware version

Programming manual (ladder instruction version)

JW230H control modulg —-—

User's manual, hardware version

Programming manual (ladder instruction version)

» Should you have any questions and inguiries, feel free to contact our dealer’s shop.
= Whole or partial photocopy of this booklet is prohibited.
* The contents of this booklet may be revised for improvement without notice.




Read this user's manual and attached documents carefully before installation, operation, maintenance and
checking in order to use the machine correctly. Understand all of the machine knowledge, safety information,
and cautions before starting to use. In this user's manual, safety precautions are ranked into “Danger" and
*Caution” as follows.

@Danger : Wrong handling may possibly lead to death or heavy injury.

A Caution | : Wrong handling may possibly lead to medium or light injury.

Even in the case of , & serious result may be experienced depending on the

circumstances. Anyway, imporiant points are mentioned. Be sure to observe them strictly.

The picture signs of prohibit and compel are explained below.
® : It means don’ts. For example, prohibition of disassembly is indicated as (® )

o : It means a must. For example, obligation of grounding is indicated as ( 9 ).

1) Installation

/\ Caution

* Use in the environments specified in the catalog and user's manual.
Electric shock, fire or malfunction may be caused when used in the environments of high
temperature, high humidity, dusty or corrosive atmosphers, vibration or impact.
* Install according to the instruction manual and user's manual.
Wrong installation may cause drop, trouble or malfunction.
* Never admit wire chips or foreign matter.
Or fire, trouble or malfunction may be caused.

2) Wiring

@ Compel

* Be sure to ground.
Unless grounded, electric shock or malfunction may be caused.

/\ Caution

« Wiring should be dene by gqualified electrician.
Wrong wiring may lead to fire, trouble or electric shock.

3) Use

<> Danger

+ Assemble the emergency stop circuit and interlock circuit outside of the programmable
controller. Otherwise the machine breakdown or accident may be caused by the trouble of the
programmable controller.

/\ Caution

+ Manipulation for program change, forced output, RUN or STOP during operation should be
done with particular care by confirming safety. Miscperation may lead to machine trouble or
accident.




4) Maintenance

® Prohibit

» Don't disassembie or modify.
Or fire, trouble or malfunction may be caused.

/\ Caution

» Turn OFF the power source before detaching or attaching the module.
Or electric shock, malfuncticn or trouble may be caused.




SHARP Programmable Controller
New Satellite JW20H/30H

Serial interface module : JW-21SU

- User’s Manual -

Chapter 1. Overview
Chapter 2. Handling Precautions
Chapter 3. System Configuration

Chapter 4. Name and Function of Each Part

Chapter 5. Installation

Chapter 6. Wiring

Chapter 7. How to Use

Chapter 8. Program Example
Chapter 9. Error and Treatment
Chapter 10. Specifications
Appendix

Alphabetical Index



Table of contents

Chapter 1. OVeIVIEW ..., 1
Chapter 2. Handling Precautions....................ccoo e 2
Chapter 3. System Configuration ... 3
Chapter 4. Name and Function of Each Part.........................ccooce 4
Chapter 5. Installation .................cocco o 5
Chapter 6. WirlNg ... e 7
[1] Pin arrangement of communication connector ... 7
[2] CONNECHION EXAMPIE .. ... e e s e e 8
Chapter 7. HOW o USe...........oo e 10
[1] Settings of parameter area, control relay area ..........cccoovvevivvicnccenninceeeen 11
[2] Parameter SEHNG ....ccooo it 13
O LT e T o1t o N =Y £ | PSP RPOPPOR 23
[4] SendiNG data ......coouemiiiee e e 26
[5] ReCeIVING data...cccueeieiie e e ecna 27
Chapter 8. Program Example ..., 28
= X5 Lo e (o To T = U s £ TSP 28
[2] Example of Iapplie'd o070 | =T 1 1 TR 30
Chapter 9. Errorand Treatment ..o, 33
[1] Causes and treatments fOr €ITOrS .. .o vt ee e e 33
[2] Indication PanEl .......ooioee e s 35
Chapter 10. Specifications ..o 36
Appendix................. et terebebereteteettiEesitaEeRtn et et snseesansasetearas et eenanaseteanseenesereas 37
Appendix 1. Parameter address and parameter name................. 37
Appendix 2. Address and name of control relay .......................... 42
Appendix 3. ASCII (JIS) code table............ccoooii, 47

Alphabetical INndeX ..., 49



This module (JW-215U) is a serial interface module for the programmable controller JW20H/30H and
used to exchange data with the external device having RS-232C/422 interface such as host computer,
satellite monitor etc.

Features and functions

(1) Either RS-232C or RS-422 is selectable as comrmunication mode.

JW-218U JW-215U
External device

RS-232C

External device

RS-422

15 m or less | tkmorless _

(2) When RS-422 is applied, max. 15 sets of external devices are connectable.

Jw-21sU External device (max. 15 sets)
s - ~
RS-422 RS-422 RS-422
1 km or less .

(3) Up to 8 sets in JW20H and 32 sets in JW30H for special I1/C module including the others, are installable
into a basic/expansion rack panel of JW20H/30H.

{4) Applicable to various data formats for exchanging data with external device.
{5) Max. 512 bytes of data sending/receiving is possible.

{6) Outputs error information by error codes.



Follow the cautions below to operate and store the the module: JW-21SU.

Installation and storage condition

Do not install the JW-218U in the following conditions.

« Direct sunlight, ambient temperatures below 0 °C and over +55 °C (at storage: =20 °C to +70 °C).
* Relative humidity which exceeds 35 to 90 %. Condensation due to rapid temperature variation.

» Corrosive and flammable gases.

* Vibration and shock producing and being transterred positions.

Combination and mounting

* In case of JW20H, make a configuration not to exceed 8 sets of modules including other special IO
module on a basic/expansion rack panel of JW20H. When more than 8 sets are installed, the JW20H will
not operate.

» In case of JW30H, up to 32 sets of special /O module including the others, are instailable into only the
rack No. 0 to 3 of JW30H basic/expansion rack panel. Not installable into rack No. 4 to 7.

= Uniike other special I/O module, the JW-21SU cannot be installed on a remote 1/O slave station.

» Be sure to tighten retention screws of the module.

B Wiring

+ Do not run communication cables parallel or close to high voltage lines and power lines.

Operation

« After install the module, be sure to execute “I/O registration” using a support tool.

To operate without “I/O registration” may cause an error, and the JW20H/30H and this module
don’t work.

* [n case of JW30H, if a preset scanning time is too short (less than 2 ms), JW-21SU may not
function normally. To avoid this malfunction, set a longer scanning time using a constant scan-
ning (set 3 mm or more on the system memory #226) or other functions.

* When setting the JW-21SU parameters, make sure to set parameter address 000 = 22 and 001 =
01). Without setting these addresses to these values, the JW-21SU will not be able to operate as
error may occur, and the JW20H/30H and this module don't work. (See page 15 and 33.)

+ Prior to change switches inside the module, turn “OFF” power of the JW20H/30H. Switching at power
“ON”" may cause malfunction.

» The outside case of the module has a ventilation hole so as to prevent the inside temperature from
rising. Do not block this hole or prevent ventilation.

» Be careful not to immerse in fluid such as water and chemicals or put metals such as copper wire pieces
inside the module, as this is very dangerous and may cause malfunction.

* When the module is out of order or in abnormal condition (overheating, emitting a bad smell, or smok-
ing), stop operation and contact our dealer or service center.

Static electricity
Excessive static electricity may be generated on the human body in extremely dry conditions. Prior to
touching the module, discharge static electricity by touching grounded metals.

Cleaning
Use dry and soft cloths for cleaning. Organic solvents such as alcohol, paint thinner, and wet cloths may
cause deformation or color change.



System config uration Il Max. no. of installed sets
JWZ20H/30H

8 modules, including other special /O
modules, per basic/expansion rack
panel.

32 modules, including other special /O
modules, per basic/expansion rack
panel (racks 0 to 3).

- Cannot be installed in racks 4 to 7.

*When a JW-21SU is not installed in a remote /O
slave station (JW-21RS).

External device

Host computer
::“:@ RS-232C (“1” by “1” connection) | Satellite monitor
B o Max. 15m Printer

Bar code reader etc.

The module | ;
(JW-218U)

or
External device

RS-422 (“1” by “N” connection)

Satellite monitor etc. | Max. 15 sets

o Max. 1 km
Data flow chart

JW20H/3C0H The module (JW-215U) External device

Data register Common RAM Sending buffer

Data ég?a sending headerfterminator ] Sen ding data
l: Data N ion, - | |Data -
Max. transfer ! —] (B?i\rl]-f?nAvSeésI]mcr:Jnversiun) : g’g g.‘é transfer gg g%
bytes |-—— | —— P ™ P
- -

E : 5 E Receiving buffer

' : ] Data -Beiete receiving headerfterminator Receivir?g data
Data ' (:]a GI'S.OH, ] T Data - o
Max. transfer Ag%ﬁo—n-vBll\ll conversion) ' g@ g transfer gg g%
512 i </ ' < HEE: Data @E <7 |[3g Data QE
bytes (|——— — I ¢ |23

__________ —




Ventilation hole

(Prevent temperature rise)

Indication panel

{Indicate operation condition)

Module No. swiich

(Set Parameter area and
control relay area)

Communication connector

{Connect with external device)

Module insertion guide

=5
@o

5

(%)

O

(F

(For insert into basic rack panel)

Termination resistance switch

(Set end station)

Module retention rib

(For fixing to basic rack panel)

s (@O
\_———_

==l

— O |

ront side)

e

-

| wm—
P—

Module retention screw

(For fixing to basic rack panel)

Mode switch

Rating plate

(3%) Check and adjust switch (installed lower
portion of the board).
This is exclusive for our service man.
Do not touch it. {Set to down at delivery)

Ventilation hole

(Rear side)

(Prevent of temperature rise)



Installation procedure

| (1) Tun “OFF" the power to JW20H/30H. |

|

| (2) Set the termination resistance switch [SW3 (TERM.)]. |

When communication mode is RS-422 (2-wire system, 4-wire system), set termination resistance.
At R5-232C, this setting is not required [Fzaen]

ON Insert termination resistance

OFF | Do not insert termination resistance

(Setting at delivery: ON) _&SD_
("1” by "1” connection) (Rear view of the module}
* Turn “ON" the switch on both of the module and external device.
JW-218U External device
RS-422

* When Z-101HE (RS8-232C/RS-422 convertor) is using, termination resistance of Z-101HE is

always “ON."
JW-215U Z-101HE External device
RS-422 RS-232C
Termination
resistance is it el G ]
always “ON” Both ON/OFF are available

{"1” by “N” connection)
+ Turn “ON" both of end stations, turn “OFF" intermediate stations.

RS-422 RS-422 RS-422

The module need not necessarily be end station.

'
{To next page)



(From previous page)

{3} Push the module keeping the module fixing rib hanging the insert hole on the basic rack panel.
Tighten the module retention screw at the upper side of the module using a philips screwdriver.

Partition plate or
control panel

Basic rack panelx
Module insert gu;\_

\ol —
VoW

Power supply module

Module retention rik
‘\\\ insert hole
Module retention rib

Philips screwdriv

Ventilation hole

Module retention screw
Basic rack panel

Z The module
Control module  {(JW-218U)
JW20H ; JW-21CU, JW-22CU
JW30H : JW-31CUH/H1, JW-32CUH/M1,
JW-33CUH/H1/H2/H3

¢ Follow the same procedure to install the module on an expansion rack panel.
* Prior to install the module at left end of an expansion rack panel, be sure to fix a side plate supplied with
the expansion rack panel in order to prevent dust intrusion.

Side panel”

N

* In case of JW20H, make a configuration not to exceed 8 sets of modules including other special /O
module on a basic/expansion rack panel of JW20H. In case of JW30H, up to 32 sets of special I/O
module including the others, are installable into only the rack No. 0 to 3 of JW30H basic/expansion
rack panel. Not installable intoc rack No. 4o 7.

% You can not install in remote I/O slave station of JW20H/30H.

% Be sure to tighten the module retention screw. Looseness of screw may cause malfunction.




This module can connect both interface of RS-232C and RS-422 (2-wire sysiem, 4-wire system) through
a communication connector.

[1] Pin arrangement of communication connector

JW-218U
Communication connector
{D-sub25P) 0|< -
SD
FG oL
2= RS-232C
SD o~ > a———0——>-RD
RD 4 o RS-422
() RS-232C< RS 5 0<} RS
nama CS
. > csl
© SG O%T |
i 'D 2-wire system
= 110 l Om: system

Sb{+) |
SD() o1 . g\l

12
RD(+)
RD() O3> cl>

1 FG Frame ground —
2 SD Sending data JW-218U — External device
3 RD Receiving data JW-218U « External device
RS-232C 4 RS Request to send JW-215U — External device
5 CS Ready to send JW-218U « External device
6 — Not used —
7 SG Signal ground —
— 8,9 — Not used —
10 3D {+) ] ]
Sending signal JW-215U — External device
11 SD ()
RS-422
12 RD (+) )
Receiving signal JW-215U « External device
13 RD (-
— 14 to 25 — Not used —




[2] Connection example
{1) RS-232C (In case of control signal: absent, XON/XOFF manual, or XON/XOFF automatic)

JW-213U Shield cable External device
FG

RD \ }
SG \/

.

~1 ] *

~N O N -

15 m or less

RS and CS of external device might be shorted in accordance with specification {available operation at
RS, C8 are “ON™) of its external device.

Some external device cannet communicate unless DCD (carrier detection) is “ON".

In this case, latch DCD terminal signal at the external device side or loop back “ON" voltage signal.

(2) RS-232C (In case of control signal: RS/CS manual, or RS/CS automatic)

JW-215U Shield cable External device
1 FG o * FG
2 SD /\\ \\ SD
3 RD ! \ \ RD
4 RS RS
- s \\ /J e /J s
7 5G SG
\V /
15 mor less |

{3) RS-422 (4-wire system)
“1” by “N" connection is available. (Max. 15 sets for N)

. Shield cable s € Lietd cabls 18 2 e hield cable
; A ﬁ_ L - < - P
10 SD (+) SD (+) SD (+) SD (+)
11 8D {-) [ SD () SD (=) SD ()
12 RD (+) : A RD (+) : ' RD (+) A A RD (+)
- 1 km or less

The module need not necessarily be end station.



(4) RS-422 (2-wire system)
“1" by “N" connection is available. (Max. 15 sets for N)

1 kmorless

The module is not necessary to be end station.

(5) In case of using Z-101HE (RS5-232C/RS-422 convertor)
1} 4-wire system

External device 1 Ext 2 i
Shield cable omal deVIce 1 ield cabls oy Shield cable  ormal device N
A o
10 SD (+) A : SD (+) A A S (+) SD (+)
A ] — L = =
1 SD () Y 1 sDO SDO) SD ()

Shield cable Shield cabie
: RS-422 o
A (4-wire system) i RS-232C
1 FG » *—Grounding 1 ®

10 SD (+) /\ /“ *\ TD (+) 2 /\

11 SD (-) TD () 3

12 RD (+) A A RD (+) 7

13 RD () ‘v_/ \7 RD (-)
1 km or less 15 m or less .

2) 2-wire system automatic
_gwpisy o Rgsieee SHEEom

(2-wire system)

» RS and CS of external device might be shorted in accordance with specification (available operation at

1 km or less

RS, CS are “ON") of its external device.
Some external device cannot communicate unless DCD (cartier detection) is “ON".
In this case, latch DCD terminal signal at the external device side or loop back “ON” voltage signal.
* When Z-101HE automatic mode is applied, set transfer rate 2400 bits/s or up.

1 FG+ " ) -‘\G 1 A
T — |
\/ / —

15 mor less

% Be sure to use the following shielded twisted pair cables.

HITACHI CABLE LTD.

CO-SPEV-8B0.5 S-IREV-SW2* 0.5

% Wire the communication cable as far apart as possible from power lines or high voltage lines, so as
not to run close parallel to them.




Standard operation flow is shown below. Refer to this for use.
{(Example of system configuration)

JW20H JW-215U

{ il i1 T[[owassu TH ][}
]

9]
&
9|
©|
B
®|

.

2] @ 2] @ @ 2]

Support ool External device

| 1. Turn OFF power supply to JW20H/30H. [

(Reference item)
| 2. Set termination resistance switch. ]7 @
|3. Install the module on basic rack panel. I

|

4. Connect an external device with the
module.

!

5. Set parameter area and control relay
area by module No. switch.

!

A

Instllation (P.5)

Y

Wiring (P.7 to 9)

|

Setting of parameter area, control
relay area (P.11)

|6. Confirm mode switch 0 setting. | ~ { Mode switch

I P

o] o

|7. Turn ON power supply to JW20H/30H. | D

! MODE
8. I/Q registration using a support tool (Setting at delivery: 0)

(JW-13PG etc.). Be sure to set to 0.
Settingto 110 9
' L is prohibited.

| 8. Set parameter.

!

|10. Create program of JW20H/30H. I Control relay (P.23 to 25)
Program exampie (P.28 to 32)

4

Parameter setting (P.13 to 22)

11. Enter the JW20H/30H in operation
condition using a support tool.

!

12. Start communication between the
module and the external device.

10



[1] Settings of parameter area, control relay area

Set parameter area fo designate communication mode, transfer rate etc., and contro! relay area required
for data sending/receiving programs using a module No. switch.
Be sure not to set same number with other special IO module.

Module No. switch

18
UNIT [ @&

NO 10 o
M AV-S

7
{Setting at delivery: 0)

Module No. switch 8 and 8
are setting prohibited.

%

JW-2180 3

El)Q

Rack No. 0

JW-28KB/38KB HT U

gl

i

Rack No. 3
JW-287B/38ZB

AT

g]

Pl Eae
—1 [l

Rack No. 2
JW-28ZB/38ZB| B

-

5\

Rack No. 1

JW-287B/387B

" | BBe

-

ped ...

T

% Set switch when power to JW20H/30H is “OFF.”

¢ In case of JW20H
The parameter area and control relay area can be set by using module No. switch of each rack.

0 T-0 000 to 177 000000 to 000177 10200 to ]0217
1 T-1 000 to 177 000200 to 000377 10220 to J0237
2 T-2 000 to 177 000400 to 000577 10240 to 10257
3 T-3 000 to 177 000600 to 000777 10260 to 10277
4 T-4 000 to 177 001000 to 001177 10300 to 10317
5 T-5 00 to 177 001200 to 001377 10320 to 10337
8 T-6 000 to 177 001400 to 001577 10340 to 10357
7 T-7 000 to 177 001600 to 001777 10360 to ]0377

11



12

4 In case of JW30H
The parameter area and conirol relay area can be set by using module No. switch of each rack.

0 T0 | 000to177 000000 to 000177 13000 to ]3017
1 T-1 000 to 177 000200 to 000377 13020 10 13037
2 T2 | 000to177 000400 to 000577 13040 to 13057
mack No.o L3 T3 | 000t0177 000600 to 000777 13060 to 13077
4 T-4 | 000t0177 001000 to 001177 13100 t0 13117
5 T5 | 000to177 001200 to 001377 13120 1o 13137
6 T6 | 000to0177 001400 to 001577 13140 to 13157
7 T7 | 000to177 001600 to 001777 13160 10 13177
o T0 | 00010177 002000 to 002177 13200 1o 13217
1 T-1 000 to 177 002200 to 002377 13220 to |3237
o T2 | 00010177 002400 to 002577 13240 to ]3257
o T3 | 00010177 002600 to 002777 13260 to 13277
4 T4 | 000to177 003000 to 003177 13300 to [3317
5 T5 | 00010177 003200 to 003377 13320 to 13337
5 T6 | 00010177 003400 to 003577 13340 to |3357
7 T7 | 00010177 003600 to 003777 13360 to 13377
0 T-0 000 to 177 004000 to 004177 13400 to |3417
1 T-1 000 to 177 004200 to 004377 13420 to }3437
5 T2 000 to 177 004400 to 004577 13440 to 13457
Fack No2 |8 T-3 000 to 177 004600 to 004777 13460 to ]3477
4 T-4 000 to 177 005000 to 005177 13500 to 13517
5 T-5 000 to 177 005200 to 005377 13520 to 13537
6 T-6 000 to 177 005400 to 005577 13540 to 13557
7 T7 000 to 177 005600 to 005777 13560 to ]3577
0 T-0 000 to 177 006000 to 006177 13600 to ]3617
1 T-1 000 to 177 006200 to 006377 13620 to ]3637
2 T-2 000 to 177 006400 to 006577 13640 to 3657
3 T-3 000 to 177 006600 to 006777 13660 to 13677
Rack No.3 ™, T-4 000 to 177 007000 to 007177 13700 to 13717
5 T-5 000 to 177 007200 to 007377 13720 10 13737
6 T-6 000 to 177 007400 to 007577 13740 to 13757
7 T-7 000 to 177 007600 to 007777 13760 to 13777




[2] Parameter setting
» Set the operating conditions for the JW-2135U into the JW20H/30H's parameter area.
* The support tools given below can be used to set the parameters.

SEC
JW-2PG et to parameters et to parameters (rack 0 only) Note 1
JW-10PG Setin file 1 S
JW-11PG Set to parameters —
Set to parameters (rack 0 only) Note 2
JW-12PG :
Settoparameters | 'gotio file E Note 3
JW-13PG Set to parameters Set to parameters
Set to parameters {rack 0 only) Note 2
JW-s0pG | DelowV4.0A|  Setioparameters | oo gop Note 3
V5.0 or up Set to parameters Set to parameters
Z-100LP2S Set to parameters (rack 0 only) Note 2
V5.1 oru Set to parameters
+ Z-3LP2EM P P Set to file E Note 3
Set to parameters (rack 0 only) Note 2
JW-50SP Below V4.0Al Set to parameters Set to file E Note 3
V5.01 or up Set to parameters Set to parameters
JW-100SP Set {o parameters Set to parameters

Note 1: When the JW-2PG is used with the JW30H, set the JW30H's system memory #136 = 02,,.

Note 2: If a support tool not designed to be used with the JW30H is used, and if the JW20H specification
mode is selected with the JW30H, you have to enter a different number than 50, at JW30H
system memory #260.

Note3: if a support tool not designed to be used with the JW30H is used, and the JW50H/70H/100H
specification mode is selected with the JW30H, enter 50, at JW30H system memaory #260.

13



(1) Parameter setting procedure

- Check the installation for the JW-215U and the settings of the module No. switch and mode select
switch before the parameter area set.

- Before entering parameters, make sure the JW-2138U is in the stop (program) mode.

- These pages describe how to set parameters on an assumption that the hand-held programmer JW-
14PG programmer is being used.

() Count the JW-14PG to the JW20H/30H
contrel module.

(@ Change the program mode.

proG|__ [ sET
Bl B e
You can change the parameter setting display from the monitor mode or the
change mode.

®) Select the initial mode.

_. SN 77 Y -
ol L G

@ Assign the switch number of the module for
which you want to enter parameter.

s |__I*n || Input the setting _,[
2 I [ 0 I value of swicth ?

(Parameter) (Special /0} JW20H: 0to 7
JW30H: 00 to 37

(® Read the address of the parameter to be

setf.
Sg(tj;(gssparameter - ﬁf}% S(Tf; (the direction of increase)
S'(T__E)P (the direction of decrease)

) Write the set number value in hexadecimal

Repeat for the number of required times

notation.
176 HEX 00 |_—Special I/O
177 HEX «?/
) =3 I PARAM. T<SW:2+«7—Module No.2
Setting value —*[ENT >000 HEX 22

[ I I B
Address Display Data
code

Note: Make sure to enter 22 and 01(n) for the parameters at address 000
and 001, respectively.



(2} Parameter setting contents
The address shown below is parameter address. In case of register address of file 1, refer to appendix 1
{P.37 to 41).

Execution of parameter transfer
000 Parameter 22 * When the JW20H/30H changes from “stop mode (program
transfer (Initial value: 00} | mode)” to “operation mode” or it turns from OFF to ON, transfer
parameter from JW20H/30H memory to the module.
» Other than 22y« is treated as prameter transfer error.
" 00 Completion of BCC calculation
(Initial value)
BCC Execution of BCC calculation
lati * At changing parameter, set {0 01uex.

001 caculation 001 » When the JW20H/30H changes from “stop mode (program
mode)” to “operation mode” or it turns from OFF to ON, it calcu-
lates BCC codes of parameter setting contents and stores in
parameter address 177.

* When the calculation is completed, set 10 00uex.
00 RS-232C
{Initial value) | * Transfer mode is fixed to full-duplex.
002 Cf’m{.““' ] RS-422 (4-wire system)
n;zi(;gn 0 s Either full-duplex or half duplex is selectable as transfer mode.
RS-422 (2-wire system)
02 * Transfer mode is fixed to half-duplex.
Full-duplex
00 * Both sending and receiving data at the same time is possible.
{Initial value) * |n case of RS-422 (2-wire system), it is fixed to half-duplex so
003 Transfer that this setting is invalid.
mode Half-duplex
01 = Execute sending and receiving alternately. _
* In case of RS-232C, it is fixed to full-duplex so that this setting
is invalid.
00 19200 bits/s
{Initial value)
01 9600 bits/s
004 Transfer 02 4800 bits/s * Select to match the external device’s
speed ificati
P 03 2400 bits/s specifications
04 1200 bits/s
05 600 bits/s

15



8 bits
» Data to be subject to JIS code, binary data, special character.

1 T T
o 00 —| DO|D1|D2|D3|D4|D5| D6 | D7 Parity
(Initial value) 0
Sé%nL Data length ‘—-.I:EEF)LS—‘)—LIM b?
(8 bits) (Ex.: 2 bits)
7 bits
* Data fo be subject to ASCII code oniy.
005 Data length At communication with an external device the data length of
which is fixed fo 7 bits.
1 T T
—L |DO’D1|D2‘D3|D4|D5|D6Farin|
0
o1 Sé?}"'——nata n_angth——}> %ﬁﬁlﬂm
N {7 bits) ¥ (Ex.: 2 bits)
N S
Qégj}‘,?gh? DS|D5|D4‘D3|D2|D1|DO
szorﬁg; dala T Neglect i
gc%?‘t,%g|07|DG|DS|D4|D3|D2|D1|DO|
\_L Becomes “0°
00 .
006 Stop bit (Initial value) 2 bits . Selec_t_to match the external device's
specifications
01 1 bit
Even
00 * Set and check that length of total amount of bits of data Dy to D>
{Initial value) (D, to Ds at 7 bits data tength) and "ON" bit of parity bit becomes
even.
. Odd
007 Parity 01 « Set and check that length of total amount of bits of data Dy to Dy
(Do to Ds at 7 bits data length) and “ON” bit of parity bit becomes
odd.
02 Absent

* Don't set and check above parity bit.

16



010

Control
signal

00
(tnitial value)

Absent

+ No check concerning communication.
* RS relay is normally ON.

o1

RS/CS manual

» Communication mode: Valid at RS-232C.

» Control sending data by C8 signal from external device.
1. When CS signal is 0, ready for data sending
2. When C8 signal is 1, stop dafa sending.

Sendingdata—] 1 | 2 [ 3 [ 4 ——{ 51 6 [ 7 |—Extornal device

cs signal —Extemal device

= Control receiving data by RS relay.
1. When RS relay is OFF, RS signal becomes “1” and
requests to stop data sending to an external device.
2. When RS relay is “ON", RS signal becomes “0” and requests
to send data to an external device.
3. Receiving data time over error due to switch “OFF” RS relay
does not occur.

RS relay g,I:\IF —JW20H/30H

Y

_ External

RS signal ¢ device

1
\ \ Extemal
Receivingdata— 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 “device

02

RS/CS automatic
* Communication mode: Valid at RS-232C
» Control sending data by CS signal from external device.

» Control receiving data by number of vacant data bytes of

Contents is the same as RS/CS manual operation.

receiving buffer,

1. When number of vacant data bytes becomes less than 16
bytes, RS signal turns to “1” and requests to stop sending
data to an external device.

2. When number of vacant data bytes becomes more than 17
bytes, RS signal turns to “0” and requests to send data to an
external device.

Number of vacant

data bytes of --------------- 16 bytegh------ 17 bvtest--------
receiwlr’]g butfer { f Sl' | f 5|'

i 0 External
RS signal | [ Exem

Y Ry
Receivingdata—{ 1 [ 2 [ 3 | 4 -'55?523'

% Match setting of control signal at external device side to the module settings.

17



010

03

Control
signal

XON/XOFF manual

* Transfer mode: Valid at full-duplex.

* Control sending data by XON, XOFF codes from an external
device.
1. Possible data sending by receiving XON [11ex].
2. Data stops sending by receiving XOFF [13uzx].

Sendingdata -1 [ 2 [ 3 ] 4 |—_ Eéﬁégai

Receiving data i"Ojl Ml dEéff?t;gai

« Conirol receiving data by RS relay.
1. The module automatically sends XOFF [13uex] by turning RS

relay from “ON" to "OFF”, and requests to stop sending data
to an external device.

2. The module automatically sends XON [11.ex] by turning RS
relay from “OFF" to “ON”", and requests to send data to an
external device.

3. Receiving data time over error by turning OFF RS relay does
not occurs.

RS relay OFFw —JW20H/30H
Sending data M—F Eg‘tﬁggal
Recelvingdata—| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 H 555?523'

04

XON/XOFF automatic

« Transfer mode: Valid at full-duplex.

* Control sending data by XON, XOFF codes from external
device.

Contents is as same as XON/XOFF manual cperation.

* Control receiving data by number of vacant data bytes of
receiving buffer.

1. When number of vacant data bytes is less than 16 bytes, the
module automatically sends XOFF [13ex] and requests to
stop sending data to an external device.

2. When number of vacant data bytes is more than 17 bytes,
the module automatically sends XON [114ex] and requests o
send data to an external device.

Number of vacant

data bytes of ------------- 16 bytesr------ 17 bytesy ----------
receiv%g buffer

Sending data — fernal

N\
Receivingdata—{ 1 [ 2 [ 3 [ 4 —GXternal

18

% Match setting of control signal at external device side to the Module settings.




011

Transfer
code
conversion

Sending: Non-conversion

Receiving: Non-conversion

» Send JW20H/30H's data without conversion.

* Send data from an external device without conversion.
* JIS codes, binary data are usable (data length: 8 bits).

Inside of sending/receiving buffer

JW20H/30H data register of the modul

Non-conversion

1st byte ‘—L
Sending data
00 2nd byte { [ Receiving data)
(Initial value) 1 } i Sending
P i -TE5] —
: ! % 2 g S1 2| (<) Extemal
O =] o =] E device
T(21&1 . =18
\LTop data T
“n"th byte
¥ Max. value of n (2 points) is 512.
# Values in ( ) means conditions at receiving.
Sending: BIN — ASCIl conversion
Receiving: Non-conversion
» Send data after convert BIN data of JW20H/30H to ASCII form.
{Sending header/terminators are sent without conversion.)
+ Receive data from an external device without conversion.
{At sending)
JW20H/30H data register . .
Inside of sending buffer
MSB LSB of the moch?le
?)g{e Upper 4 bigowerel big
~__~ IN—ASCI] Con\;erSlinSending data
N P - = | @ |Sending
01 3|88 S|E| — " Exema
: 3 .; 0 E|E device
T2 &51 &2
T l
. Top data
brgln!eh Lipper 4 bt ower 4 bi

\r/\tr/

¥ Max. value of n (2 points) is 512.

{At receiving)
Same as receiving of setting value 00uex.

19



G141

Transfer
code
conversicn

Sending: Non-conversion

Receiving: ASCIl — BIN conversion

* Send JW20H/30H’s data without conversion.

» After converting data from an external device as ASCII to BIN,
take as JW20H/30H's data.

* Only 0 to 9, Ato F, ASCll characters are usable for receiving
data (except receiving header, terminator).

(At sending)
Same as sending of setting value 00,zx. (See previous page)

(At receiving)

JW20H/30H data register
02 MSB LSB inside receiving buffer
Ilﬁe mperm ower 4 bi of the moedule
\4—/ \]'/ ASClI—BIN conversion Receiving data
5 g = i 5 % aceiving
' , o | = 5| E s E:
glc|s SE[— G
Tlel&] £l
o Top d
br;;tig Upper4bi%ower4 biﬁ op data
r
#* Max. value of n (2 points) is 512,
# Be sure to set number of receiving characters to even by an
external device.
Sending: BIN — ASCIl conversion
Receiving: ASCIl — BIN conversion
» Send data after convert JW20H/30H's data as BIN to ASCII.
{Sending header/terminators are received without conversion.)
+ After converting data from an external device as ASCII to BIN,
take as JW20H/30H's data.
03 = Only 0to 9, Ato F, ASCII characters are usable for receiving

data (except receiving header, terminator).

(At sending)
Same as sending of setting value 01.ex. (See previous page)

(At receiving)
Same as receiving setting value 02,ex.

20



00

(Initial value) 0 ms
01 100 ms
02 200 ms
03 300 ms
04 400 ms
05 500 ms
06 600 ms . W_hile sending data, when data stops at a
middle of 1 data frame (see page 26), the
07 700 ms timer starts.
08 800 ms When the module does not send next data
. 09 900 ms until the sending time over interval, sending
Sending time out error When th dul
012 time over 0A 1000 ms ' oceurs. wnen the moauie
interval 0B 1100 ms sends next data, it resets the timer and
continues sending.
0C 1200 ms Allowance of setting time is 0 to +100 ms.
oD 1300 ms {Example}
Co— T ke
OF 1500 ms X g
10 1600 ms
11 1700 ms
12 1800 ms
13 1900 ms
14 2000 ms
Other than above | Setting prohibited
00 0 ms
{Initial value)
01 100 ms
o2 200 ms
03 300 ms
04 400 ms
05 500 ms While receiving data, when data stops at a
06 600 ms rpiddle of 1 data frame (see page 27}, the
timer starts.
07 700 ms When the module does not receive next
08 800 ms data until the receiving time over interval,
Receivin 09 900 ms receiving time out error occurs. When the
013 time ove? 0A 1000 ms r_nodule receivgs next datg, it resets the
interval 0B 1100 timer and continues sending.
ms Allowance of setting time is same as send-
0c 1200 ms ing time out interval.
oD 1300 ms When the control signal is RS/CS manual
OE 1400 ms operation or X_ON/XOFF ma_n_ual qperation,
oF and RS relay is “OFF,” receiving time error
1500 ms does not occur.
10 1600 ms
11 1700 ms
12 1800 ms
13 1900 ms
14 2000 ms
Other than above | Setting prohibited

21




= When EXP1 header, EXP1 terminator are set at sending
header/terminator or receiving header/terminator of a control
relay (see page 24), the set code in this parameter is valid as
control code.

+« When NUL code [00uex] is set, thereafter set code becomes

014 invalid so that header can use 1 to 4 characters and terminator
015 EXP1
016 header canuseito2 chgracters.
» When NUL cods is set at each top address 014, 020, it
017 . ”
becomes header: absent, ferminator: absent, conditions.
Setting example
(Initial value: 00) | ooring example)
Address Selting value Character
014 3A)
015 3FH) ? Sending/receiving data
016 001 NUL
Invalid =] :|? Data @
020 EXP1 017 004y NUL
021 terminator 020 400y @ —— —
021 0069 NUL — Invald  Jleader, Termatr
022 * When EXP2 header, EXP2 terminator are set at sending
023 EXP2 headerfterminator or receiving header/terminator of a control
024 header N relay (see page 24), the set code in this parameter is valid as
025 (Initial value: 00) | control code.
026 EXP2 ¢ Setting contents is as same as EXP1 header, EXP1 terminator.
027 terminator
030
to Not used | {Initial value: 00)
176
» Setling is not required. (Setting by support tool is invalid}.
177 BCC code E— * Store check code of parameter. (The module checks parameter

setting values from JW20H/30H with this code.)

22



[3] Control relay

Control relays are used for a program to send and receive data.
As for programming, refer to “Basic program” on Chapter 8 “Program Example” (P. 28).

{1} Control relay contenis
Addresses show when the medule No. switch setting is “0.” At settings of other numbers, refer to appendix
2 (P.42 1o 48).

* Turn “ON" when data sending to an external device is
Troy available.
Dy (Ready sending * When Trov relay turns from “OFF” to “ON”", the module
operation) clears error codes of control relay and recovers from
error condition.
* Turn “ON" when JW20H requests to send receiving
Rrea data to the module.
10200 Ds {Request to transfer * While Raeq relay turns from “OFF” to “ON”, when the
[Output] receiving data) module has received data, it turns “ON” Rack relay.
(It also clears error codes.)
= Control RS {control signal of RS-232C) from JW20H,
RS this signal turns “ON” when requesting to send data to
Ds (Request to send) an external device. (RS signal voltage is +10 V.)
¢ Valid when parameter setting of control signal {P.19,
P.20} is “RS/CS manual” and “XON, XOFF manual.”
D, (Reque;j%otransfer  Turn “ON” when there is no data in sending buffer of
. the module.
sending data)
Rrov * Turn “ON” when the module has receiving data, and
Ds (Ready to transfer ready to transfer to JW20H.
receiving data)
* Turn “ON” when the module has receiving data while
Rack Rgea turns from “OFF” to “ON".
D4 (Ready to transfer » The module transfer receiving data to JW20H by F-85
10201 receiving data) instruction while Rack turns from “OFF” to “ON”, and
[input] turns “OFF" after completion of transfer.
cs « Monitor CS (control signal of RS-232C} at JW20H,
Ds (Ready sending) and turns “ON” when an external device is ready to
receive data. (CS signal voltage is +3 o +15 V.)
* The module turns "ON” this signal when it ready to
Urpy operate, ant_d_ keeps “ON” condition with both of the
D- (Available operation below cond_ltlons.
of the module) 1. Completion of transfer parameter from JW20H to
the module.
2. Mode switch setting is “0."
¢ The module converts errors which occurred inside to
error code, and outputs to this address.
* Error code becomes 00uex (normal operation) at
10202 Error code following conditions.
finput] (See page 33, 34.) 1. When Trov relay turns from “OFF" to “ON".
2. JW20H starts operation.
* When more than one errors occurs, the module
outputs priority error code,

23



Receiving Receiving
header terminator
Onex Absent Absent
Thex EXP1 header |EXP1 terminator
- - {Receiving data)
Dy Receiving 2uex EXP2 header |EXP2 terminator . %
to headerf 3HEX Absent CR E E
Ds terminator A Absent LE g Data “é’,
Shex Absent CReLF g ] g
GHEX 5TX ETX ':l);data End data
Thex 2 STX ETX + BCC (1 byte)
Other than above Setting prohibited
10203 y—" oo
eceiving eceiving
[Output] header terminator
Chiex Absent Absent
Thex EXP1 header |EXP1 terminator
" - {Receiving data)
. Zhex 1 EXP2 header [EXP2 terminator =
Da Sending 5 2
to header/ BheEx Absent CR 3 :
D: | terminator Ao Absent LF Ea Data 2
Biex Absent CReLF 3 :
T ) T
Grex STX ETX Top data End data
Tuex 2 STX ETX + BCC {1 byte)
Other than above Setting prohibited
10204 0000 Variable data |* Set number of byte of sending data to exte-
(Lower) HEX length rnal device.
0001 ex 1 byte * When number of byte is set to “variable data
No. of length,” the module is unable to send at
10205 sending to to sending terminator being “absent,” and au-
{Upper) bytes tomatically calculates number of sending
0200kex 512 bytes bytes at sending terminator being “present.”
[Output] Other than above Selting « As for relationship with other settings, see
P pFOhlbitEd next page.
00004ex 0 byte * Setting is not required.
10206 . .
(Lower) Qﬁer tgalculfa‘m‘ug number ofI r:jacennng
ta bytes from an external device
No. of a on .
tra(rjx s?er to to {except receiving headsr/terminator),
lozo7 bytes the module outputs the result to this
{Upper) address.
= As for relationship with other settings, see
finput] 0200uex 512bytes | page 27.
10210 0000uex 0 byte = Set number of byte of receiving data to ex-
(Lower) No. of o o ternal device.
recgivci)n 0200 512 bt * This setting is valid only when both receiv-
3?211 bytes g HEX yles ing header/terminator are “absent.”
(Upper) Other than Setting = As for relationship with other settings, see
[Output] above prohibited page 27.

24




*1 (4 points) — Become parameter setted code (see page 22.)
*2 (2 points) — How to make the BCC code
BCC check is made based on the calculation of the range from STX onward up to ETX. The calcula-
tions are all performed in bit patterns of ASCII 7 bits codes.
1) Operate XOR of the first characier and the second character of the communication data.
Truth table of eXclusive OR

w >
]
~|lo|l=|o
= |lo|o
ol=|=|0

—y

2) Operate XOR of the result of that operation and the third character.
3) Determine the result of operation sequentially and, lasily, operate XOR of ETX 1o take it as BCC
code.

{Example)

1st  2nd 8th
WOI’d WOI’d .................................. WOI’d

STX: 3 32 33 384 35 36 37 38 |ETX{BCC

1 | 1 | | | 1

Calculated area of BCC check

ASCII Binary value XOR value

31 110001 !
32 110010 B 110001 =Result (1)
33 110011 ® 0000112 —
34 110100 57 110000=
35 110101 & 000100=
36 110110 B 110001=
37 110111 B 000111=
38 111000 & 110000=

ETX(03) 000011 & 001000=

001 01 1 ....................... BCC COde

% Number of transfer bytes and receiving bytes are values after converting transfer code at data receiv-
ing. Therefore, when the module receives after conversion as ASCIl to BIN (P.20), number of data
bytes at an external device is 1024 bytes at max.

2 2 |
to to to
511 511 1022
512 512 1024

25



[4] Sending data

Relations between sending header/terminator , number of sending bytes (P.24) and 1 data frame of send-
ing data are as follows;

Variable data length
[0000+ex]

» Unable sending
{Number of sending bytes unceriain

Present
[1hex 1O 7hex]

error)
Absent |
Orex
Including setting
EXP1 terminator or
EXP2 terminator of Data from JW20H/30H
Parameter to "absent” {No. of s_P.‘n_d_ing byte}
at 1uex, 2Hex Setlings.
ek Dsta
110 512 bytes
[0001 nex o 0200HEX] \'I:Srp’;aia
» 1 data frame
= Add sending header set by control relay
automatically.
 Datafrom JW20H/30H
B {Mo. of sending byte)
endns Data S
Variable data length Top data o
[C000kEex]

1 data frame

» Calculate the number of sending bytes
automatically.

» Setling sending header/terminator set in

the JW20H/30H data with control relay
is required.

1to 512 bytes
[000 nex 10 OQOOHEX]

* Add sending header/terminator set by

Data from JW20H/30H
(No. of sending byte)

Sendin Serdin
I"uar:nde;9 Data ermincli fo
" T

Top data

- 1 data frame

control relay automatically.

26



[5] Receiving data
Relationship between receiving headerfterminator , number of receiving bytes (P.24), receiving time out
interval (P.21), number of transfer bytes (P.24) with 1 data frame of receiving data are as follows:

{1, 2 are intervals between each receiving data, “T" as receiving time out interval
=~— Data [~—— Data ~——| Data
Obyte | Lt | tdataframe |t |
[0000ex] (No. of transfer bytes)
Receiving header: absent * When both ty and t; are longer than “T,” an interval length be-
Receiving terminator: tween each stari point of t, and t, becomes 1 data frame.
absent— | -—----- —_—  — = -
Ouex -— Data [~—— Data ~——| Data
Including above N, cioiuwen | 0 cmeoe- S I U, S ta
conditions at 1uex, 1~ 512 bytes 1 data frame
[0001 nex 10 -
2HEX Parameter 0200 ] (No. of transfer bytes = No. of receivir
setting. HEX » When t, is longer than “T,” an interval of number of receiving
bytes becomes 1 data frame. When t; becomes passed “T" set
time, the Module treats it as receiving time out error and rejects
received data.
Receiving header.abgsent | | E ’é """"" —_— [ E ‘;?
Receiving terminator: -~ Data | %E Data «——| Data 2g
0 @ U @
present Setting value: | - E E LU SEE =
3rex 10 Shex Invalid - {No. of transfer bytes)
Including above - 1 data frame
[g‘;?gmg?:rite:t?;"' 2““) « Aninterval after receipt of terminator to receipt of next terminator
g- becomes 1 data frame. *
2 T
- | T8 Data =  Data
[TE=1
0 byte B R u o
- [UOUgtsx] ({No. of transfer bytes) | 4
Receiving headet: 1 data frame
present
Receiving terminator: » An interval from header to “T” time out of t; becomes 1 data
absent frame.
Above case only :é i T ] o
Wwith Tuex, 2uex - ox Data 2 Data
parameter settings. 110 512 bytes == H
[0014ex toO {No. of transfer bytes = No. of recelving bytes)
02004ex] 1 data frame _
* An interval from header to number of receiving bytes becomes
1 data frame. *
. =] . =i
Receiving header: By T B : E*é
present - | U Data —— Data 8E
Receiving terminator: Setting value: 2 I bt L &5
present Invalid . {No. of transfer bytes)
[ Tuex,  Zuex ] - 1 data frame
Onexs  Thex » An interval from header to terminator becomes 1 data frame.  *
* (3 places) When 1, exceeds T, it becomes receiving time out error and rejects received data.
% When number of transfer bytes exceeds 512, it becomes overflow error and rejects received data.

27



28

This chapter describes basic program of data sending and data receiving, and its application examples.
Use this basic program for programming.

[1] Basic program
(1) Data sending

When the start relay turns from “OFF" {o “ON" while there is no sending data in the module sending buffer,
the module transfers JW20H/30H's data to the module’s sending buffer by F-86 instruction, and starts
data send to an external device. The retry relay function is capable of re-transferring data which was not
executed data transfer by F-86 instruction. (As for functions of each conirol relay, see page 23.)

F-47
ONLS
F-44 F-86 -Forthe F-86 setting value, see the followiry
| it | chan grEe !
Start Trea  Uroy FRWR| D | SW-p
F-88 -Add instructionsin () when number of
1| sending byles is more than 257 bytes
Retry PRWR| n" D | SWa' {up to 512 bytes). ]
For the F-86 setling value, ses the fallowing
chart.
-Relay No. swiling value
F-48 Start : Manaul number
Retry : Manual number
ONLR Trov, Trea, Urpy : Number which is decided
by setting the module No.
switch of JW-215U.
07354 ~ (See page 42 10 46.)
]! ]
17 1T A
07355 Non-cary.  Trea Retry
—
Error 07356 «Cany flag tums ON when enly the data
| } |} O— transfer is completed using F-86 instruction.
Carry | Trea Taov
—
Thoy
Setting value of F-86 instruction
Number of sending bytes
1 to 256 257 to 512
Set 001ocT to 377ccT for 257 to 511,
and 000ocT for 256 of number of 000ccT
sending bytes.

Set the top address of sending data

JW20H : 0000 to 11577, b0000 to b1777, 09000 to 89777, EO0Q0 to E1777
JW30H : 09000 to 99777, EQOOO to E7777, file 1 000000 to 037777

@]0000 to @]1574, @]2000 fo

@]7574, @b0000 to @b1774,

@b2000 to @b3774, @09000 to @99774, @E0C00 to @E7774,

file 1 @000000 to @037774

JWZ20H : 0 to 7 <module No. switch {0 to 7)>

JW30H : 00 to 37 <upper digit : rack No.

lower digit : module No. switch

(0 to 3)>
(0 to 7)>

0

0

Set 001ocT to 3770cr for 257 to 511, and
000ocT for 512 of number of transfer bytes;

Set the 267th byte address counting from
address D.




(2) Data receiving

When start relay turns from “OFF" to “ON” while there is data from an external device in the module
sending buffer, the module transfers data in receiving buffer to data register of JW20H/30H by F-85 in-
struction. The retry relay function is capable of re-transferring data which was not executed data transfer
by F-85 instruction. (As for functions of each control relay, see page 23.)

F-47
ONLS
. F;;4 . F-85 -Fﬁr the F-85 selling value, see the following
V0 1% 11 chart.
Rack Rroy FRRD| m SWnz| D
F-85 -Add instruction in { ) when number of
| | sending bytes is more than 257 bytes
Retry PRRD| n SWn'z! D {up to 512 bytes). .
For the F-85 setiing value, see the following
chart.
-Relay No. switing value
F-48 Start : Manaul number
Retry : Manual number
ONLR TrDY, TREQ, URDY : Number which 1s decided
by setting the module No.
switch of JW-215U.
07|3|54 . P {See page 42 10 46.)
17 1T L
07355 Non-car: RRDY Retry
—
Error 07356 -Carry flag turns ON when only the data
d; it | | | O transfer is completed using F-85 instruction.
Start Carry Rroy Uroy RREQ
—
RRea
Setting value of F-85 instruction
Number of sending bytes
1 to 256 257 to 512
Set 001ocT to 3770cT for 257 to 511,
and 000ocT for 256 of number of 0000cT

receiving bytes.

Set the top address which transfer the receiving data

JW20H : 0000 to J1577, b000O to b1777, 09000 to 99777, EOO0O to E1777

JWS30H : 09000 to 99777, E0000 to E7777, file 1 000000 to 037777
@]0000 to @]1574, @]2000 to @]7574, @b0000 to @b1774,
@b2000 to @b3774, @09000 to @99774, @E0000 to @E7774,

file 1 @000C00 to @037774

JW20H : 0 to 7 <module No. switch {0 to 7)>
JW30H : 00 to 37 <upper digit : rack No. (0 to 3)>
lower digit : module No. switch (0 to 7)>

2

2

Set 001ocT to 377ocT for 257 to 511, and
0000cT for 512 of number of transfer bytes

Set the 257th byte address counting from
address D.

29



[2] Example of applied program
The example below shows how to connect satellite monitor L2 (Z-SM10) and to check screen number on
L2 by JW20H.

(1) System configuration

Satellite monitor L2

JW20H/30H / JW-218U

o - L — |
H 5 |

JI=!

ne o [A)(F][ox Jlwn]
RS-232C [
{2) Connection
Shield cable
1 FG ! o 1 FG
2 SD (/\\ '\\ 2 SD
3 RD \ / / 3 RD
7 SG \/ 7 S5G
I: 4 RS
5 CSs
GND terminal
15 mor less
(3) Data flow chart
JW20H JW-215U {Sending data) Satellite monitor L2
. Control code to request displayed
(Data register) screen number
Address Setting value Char. :f\dd peader Esc | > P
09000 | 3Exex > Esc >
08001 50HEX P (Receiving data) .
Screen number terminator Current display
P screen number
Delete termi- is 255,
09100 | 32Hex 2 nator “CR” 2 5 5 | CR
09101 |  35HEx 5 < |
09102 | 35HEx 5




(4) Settings of JW-21SU and JW20H

1. Parameter address and control relay address

Set module number switch as “0.” With this setting, each address will be fixed. (See page 37 and 42.)
Other relay allocation

04000 (for sending)
Start —
0410C (for receiving)
04001 (for sending)
Retry —
04101 (for receiving)

2. Sending, receiving header/terminator setting
» Sending header: Esc, Sending terminator: absent
» Receiving header: absent, Receiving terminator: CR

Address 10203 : 13nex Address

(T-0) Setiing value Char.
Sending header : EXP1 header 014 1Buex | Esc
Sending terminator  : EXP1 terminator + EXP1 015 O0kex NUL
Receiving header  : Absent header 016 00uex | NUL
Receiving terminator : CR 017 00:ex NUL
EXP1 { 020 | OO0uex | NUL
terminator 021 00uex NUL
Set by program Set by support tool

3. Number of sending bytes
Set 2 bytes of character “>" and “P” by program. (For details, see page 24.)

Address 0204 : 024ex (Number of byte at lower digit)
Address ]0205 : 00u4ex (Number of byte at upper digit)

4. Number of receiving bytes
Setting is not required, because receiving header: absent, receiving terminator: present. (For details,
see page 27.)

*With above, settings concerning this program has completed. Other settings are omitted.

As for satellite monitor L2 settings, see instruction manual (Chapter 12. Serial Communication mods)
supplied with L2.

31



32

(5) Program

04000 F-008
Start ocT 023| Jozo3
F-008w
| ocT| oooooz| o204
F-008
't ot 076 | 09000
F-008
1 oer 120| 09004
F-047
ONLS
04000 F-044 02011 02017 F.085
AP B prWR| o02| osoo0| 04
04001
R:eilry
F-048
ONLR
07354 02011 04001
07355 Nonl-éar Tlmi:a H\e!ry
Eror 07356 02011 02001
Clarll'y TIH;Q .FFIDY
02001
TroY
F-047
ONLS
02014  F-044 02013 F-.085
Rack f Rroy PRRD| 003 02| 09100
04101
Retry
F-048
ONLR
07354 02013 04101
07355 Non-carry| by H\ehy
Error 04100 07356 02013 02017 02003
I Wl | a {
Start Carry Rapy Unpy Raea
02003
Raea
Explanation

{1} Set sending, receiving header/terminator. [0230ct = 131ex]

{2} Set the number of sending bytes to 2 bytes. [000002¢¢r = 00024ex]

(3} Set character “>," “P” to register 09000, 09001 of JW20H. [0760cr = 3Ehex. 1200t = 50nEx]
{4) With turning start relay 04000 from “OFF” to “ON", the module sends request to display screen number
fo the satellite monitor L2.
(5) With turning start relay 04100 from “OFF” to “ON", the module stores screen number received from the
Satellite monitor L2 to register 09100 to 08102 of JW20H.

(M

@)

(3)

- (4)

7 (5)




When the module is abnormal, EA, EB, or FT on indication panel lights (see page 35), and stores error
code in control relay area. (see page 23.)

The stored address is fixed by module No.

switch setting of the module.

JW20H 10202 | j0222 | 10242 | 10262 | 10302 | ]0322 | j0342 | 10362

Rack No. 0 | }3002 | j3022 | 13042 | 13062 | 13102 | 13122 | 13142 | |3162

W30H Rack No. 1 | 13202 | 13222 | 13242 | 13262 | 3302 | 13322 | 13342 | 13362
Rack No.2 | 13402 | 13422 | 13442 | 13462 | 13502 | 13522 | 13542 | 13562

Rack No.3 | 13602 | 13622 | 13642 | 13662 | [3702 | 13722 | 13742 | 13762

[1] Causes and treatments for errors

00 Normal operation — -
80 Parameter transfer error | Set other than 22uex in parameter | Check setting value of 2
transfer. parameter transfer (P.15)
a1 BCC calculation error Setting value of BCC calcufation is | Check setting value of BCC 13
incorrect. value. (P.15}
g2 Communication mode Setting value of communtcation Check setting value of 3
error mode is outside the range. cormmunication mede (P.15)
a3 Transfer mode error Setting value of transfer mode is Check setting value of transfer 4
outside the range. mode, {P.15)
84 Transfer rate error Setling value of transfer rate is Check setting value of transfer 5
5 outside the range. rate. (P.15)
G B5 Data length error Setting value of data length is Check setting value of data 6
)] .
% outside the range. length. (P.16)
b4 26 Stop bit error Setting value of stop bit is oufside | Check setting value of stop 7 EA
8 the range. bit. (P.16)
<1}
g 87 Parity error Sefling value of parity is outside Check setting value of parity. 8
n‘“_f the range. (P.16)
88 Control signal error Setting value of control signal is Check setting value of control 9
outside the range. signal. (P.17, 18}
89 Transfer code conver- Setting value of transfer code Check setting value of transfer 10
sion error conversion is outside the range. code conversion. (P.19, 20)
Sending time over Setting value of sending time over | Check setting value of
BA interval error interval is outside the range. sending time over interval. 11
(P.21)
Receiving time over Setting value of receiving time over | Check setting value of
8B interval error interval is outside the range. receiving time over interval. 12
(P.21)

33



80 Sending, receiving Setting value of sending, receiving | Check control relay settings of
header/terminator error | headerfterminator is outside the sending, receiving header/ 14
range. terminator. (P.24)
Number of sending bytes | * Setting value of the number of Check number of sending
error sending bytes is outside the byte setting control relay,
5 £l range. sending header/terminator
5 *Set sending header/terminator to | setting control relay. (P.24) 15
= “absent,” and number of sending
’E byte setting is “variable data
% fength. - . EA
] Number of sending bytes | While number of sending bytes Check sending data, sending
E undefined error being “variable data length,” there | header/terminator setting
£ 92 is no sending terminator in sending | control relay, number of
5 data. sending byte setting control 17
o relay, sending header/
terminator setling parameter.
(P.22, 24)
93 Number of receiving Setting value of number of Check number of receiving
bytes error recelving byte is outside the range. | byte sefting control relay. 16
(P.24)
AD Parity errot Error accurs by parity check during | sCheck communication setting
recelving data. with extenal device. 19
* Check external device,
communication cable.
Al Framing error Receiving data is abnormal. * Check communication
setting with external device. 20
* Check external device,
communication cable.
A2 Overrun error Receiving data exceeds receiving Check number of sending 21
buffer capacity. data of external device.
£ Overflow error MNumber of receiving bytes exceeds | Check number of sending
| A3 512 bytes which is a limit to data of external device. 20
-% transfer to JW20H/30H. EB
g Data conversion error Receive unable to convert code by Check sending data of
Z Ad ASCIl - BIN conversion of external device. 23
E receiving data.
© BCC check error When recsiving header/terminator | Check sending data of
A5 is set to STX-ETX + BCC, BCC external device. 24
code calculated by receiving data
differs from received BCC codes.
Sending time over error | Prohibition to receive of an Check external device,
AB external device continued longer communication cable. o6
than sending time out interval set
in parameter.
Receiving time over Data stopped condition while data | Check external device,
AT error receiving continued longer than communication cable. o5
receiving time out interval set in
parameter.
S, Hardware error Error occurs by ROM sumcheck, Replace the module.
8 = co RAM read/write check inside the 1 EA
g module.
&, Data collision emror When the fransfer mode is half- » Check sending, receiving
=0 . . - -
55 ci duplex, both the module and an timing with external device. 18 EB
E 5 external device send data, or » Check communication cable.
a- communication cable is shorted.
Module error Watchdog timer timed over. Replace the module. — FT
Mode switch error Mode swilch is set to other than 0. | Set mode switch 1o 0. . EA
EB

34




[2] Indication panel

This panel indicates operation condition of the module by LED ON/OFF.

7 wzisu_y

MZDE
I uzez
JW-21SU
©
7§
TX RX RS CS u?@%
NGED: 8

EAEB FT oo 7

©
O

X Lights while sending data (JW-218U — external device)
RX Lights while receiving data (JW-215U « external device)
AS Lights when requesting to send data tc the module from an external device.
Cs Lights when ready to send data to extemal device from the module.
EA . L?ghts when parameter setting is putsidg the setting range.
= Lights when control relay setting is outside the setting range.
EB Lights at communication error such as parity error and time over etc.
FT Lights at hardware error of the module.

35



Applicable PC

New satellite JW20H (JW21CU/22CU)
JW30H (JW-31CUH/M1, JW-32CUHM1, JW-33CUH/M1/H2/H3)

Installable slot

JW20H basic/expansion rack panel (Max. number of installed module: 8)
JW30H bhasic/expansion rack panel {Max. number of installed module: 32)

Number of occupied /O points

I/O relay: 16 points (dummy)
Control relay: 128 points (use 8 bytes out of 16 bytes)
Parameter setting: 128 bytes

Communication procedure

No protocol

Number of connectable
modules

RE&-232C: 1 set,
RS-422: Max. 15 seis

Data transfer standard

EIA R5-232C/R5-422 (2-wire system, 4-wire system)

Transfer rate

600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200 bits/sec.

Synchronous mode

Start-stop system

Transfer mode

Full-duplex/hali-duplex

Circuit configuration

1:1/1:N

Control signal

Absent, RS/CS manual, RS/CS automatic, XON/XOFF manual, XON/XOFF
automatic

Data length 7/8 bits
Parity Absent, odd, even
Stop bit 1/2 bits

Control character

Absent, EXP1, EXP2, CR, LF, CR»LF, STX, ETX, ETX+BCC

Transfer code

Non-conversion, BIN «— ASCII| conversion

Number of sending/receiving bytes

Individual setting for sending/receiving (1 to 512 bytes)

Communication line

Shielded twisted pair cable
Cable total length: Max. 15 m (RS-232C)
Max. 1 km (RS-422)

Internal current consumption

170 mA (5 VDC)

Storage temperature

—20 10 +70°C

Ambient operation temperature

0to +55°C

Ambient humidity

35 to 90% {without dew condensation)

Vibration resistance

JIS C0911 or equivalent (same condition as JW20H/30H)

Shock resistance JIS C0912 or equivalent (same condition as JW20H/30H)
Noise immunity 1000 Vp-p, 1us by noise simulator

Weight Approx. 200 g

Accessories One instruction manual, 1 pc. of D-sub 25P connector

[Cutside dimensions]

JW-215H |

Basic Rack Panel

—zow

130

36

110




Appendix 1. Parameter address and parameter name

The below table shows the relation between address of parameter area and name of parameter set by
module No. swiiches.

[1] JW20H

000 000000 | 000200 | 000400 | 000600 | 001000 | 001200 | 001400 | 001600 | Parameter transfer

001 000001 | 000201 | 000401 | 0006C1 | 001001 (001201 [001401 | 001601 | BCC calculation

go2 000002 { 000202 | 000402 | 000602 | 001002 | 001202 [ 001402 | 001602 | Communication mode

003 000003 | 000203 | 000403 | 000603 | 001003 | 001203 | 001403 | 001603 | Transfer mode

004 000004 | 000204 | 000404 [ 000604 | 001004 | 001204 | 001404 | 001604 | Transfer rate

005 000005 ;000205 | 000405 | 600605 | 001005 [ 001205 | 001405 | 001605 | Data length

0086 000006 | 000206 | 000406 | 000606 | 001006 | 001206 | 001406 | 001606 | Stop bit

007 000007 |000207 | 000407 | 000607 | 001007 | 001207 { 001407 [ 001607 | Parity

010 000010 (000210000410 | 000610 (001010001210 {001410|001610 | Control signal

011 000011 | 000211 ;000411 { 000611 | 001011 [001211 |001411 | 001611 | Transfer code conversion
012 000012 | 000212 | 000412 000612001012 001212 | 01412 | 001612 | Sending time over interval
013 000013 | 000213 | 000413 | 000613 {001013 001213 001413 | 001613 | Receiving time over interval
014 000014 | 000214 (000414 | 000614 (001014001214 |001414| 001614
015 000015 (000215 | 000415 | 000615 |001015i001215 001415 | 001615
016 000016 | 000216 | 000416 | 000616 0010161001216 |001416 001616
017 000017 | 000217 (000417 | 000617 001017 | 001217 | 001417 | 001617
020 000020 | 000220 | 000420 | 000620 | 001020 | 001220 | 001420 | 001620
021 000021 | 000221 (000421000621 (001021 {001221 |001421 | 001621
022 000022 | 000222 (000422 | 000622 001022 | 001222 | 001422 | 001622
023 000023 | 000223 | 000423 | 000623 | 001023 1001223 (001423001623

EXP1 header

EXF1 terminator

EXP2 header
024 000024 | 000224 (000424 (000624 | 001024 | 001224 | 001424 (001624
025 000025 | 000225 [ 000425 [ 000625 | 001025 1001225 | 001425 | 001625
026 000026 | 000226 (000426 | 000626 | 001026 | 001226 | 001426 | 001626

EXP2 terminator

027 000027 | 000227 | 000427 | 000627 { 001027 { 001227 | 001427 | 001627

030 000030 | 000230 | 000430 | 000630 1001030 [ 001230001430 | 001630
o io fo to fo to to to to Not used
176 000176 | 000376 | 000576 | 000776 001176 [ 001376 | 001576 | 001776

177 000177 | 000377 | 000577 | 000777 | 001177 001377 | 001577 | 001777 | BCC code

For kinds of support tools which is set by register address of parameter address and file 1, see page 13.

37



[2] JW30H
{1) Rack No.0

000 000000 | 000200 | 000400 | 0006800 | 001000 | 001200 | 001400 | 001600 | Parameter transfer

oo 000001 | 600201 | 000401 000601 | 001001 | 001201 | 001401 | 001601 | BCC calculation

002 000002 | 000202 | 000402 | 000602 | 001002 (001202 | 061402 | 001602 | Communication mode

003 000003 [ 000203 | 000403 | 000603 : 001003 (001203 | 001403 | 001603 | Transfer mode

004 000004 | 000204 | 000404 | 000604 | 001004 | 001204 | 001404 | 001604 | Transfer rate

005 000005 000205 | 000405 | 000605 ] 001005 | 001205 | 001405 | 001605 | Data length

006 000006 | 000206 | 000406 { 000606 | 001006 | 001206 | 001406 | 001606 | Stop bit

007 000007 {000207 | 000407 | 000607 | 001007 | 001207 | 001407 [ 001607 | Parity

010 000010 |000210 (000410 | 000610 |001010|001210|001410 001610 | Contro! signal

011 000011000211 | 000411000611 | 001011 |001211 (001411 ;001611 | Transfer code conversion
012 000012000212 | 000412000612 |001012 | 001212 | 01412 }001612 | Sending time over interval
013 000013000213 | 000413000613 |001013 | 001213 | 001413 | 001613 | Receiving time over interval
014 000014 | 000214 | 000414 | 000614 | 001014 001214 |001414 ;001614
015 000015 | 000215 (000415 | 000615 |001015 | 001215 | 0014151001615
016 000016 | 000216 | 000416 | 000616 |001016 | 001216 | 001416 {01616
o7 000017 | 000217 | 000417 | 000617 |001017 | 001217 | 001417 ;001617
020 000020 | 000220 | 000420 | 000620 | 001020 (001220 | 001420 | 001620
021 000021 | 000221 [000421 | 000621 | 001021 | 001221 | 001421 1001621
022 000022 |000222 | 000422 | 000622 | 001022 (001222 | 001422 | 001622
023 000023 1000223 | 000423 | 000623 | 001023 [ 001223 | 001423 | 001623
024 000024 1000224 | 000424 | 000624 | 001024 | 001224 | 001424 | 001624
025 000025 | 000225 | 000425 | 000625 | 001025 | 001225 | 001425 | 001625
026 000026 | 000226 | 000426 | 000626 ;001026 | 001226 | 001426 | 001626
27 000027 | 000227 | 000427 | 000627 ;001027 | 001227 | 001427 | 001627

030 000030 | 000230 [ 000430 | 000630 | 001030 | 001230 | 001430 (001630
to to to fo to to to to to Not used
176 000176 | 000376 | 000576 | 000776 | 001176 | 001376 | 001576 | 001776

177 000177 | 000377 (000577 | 000777 001177 | 001377 | 001577 | 001777 | BCC code

EXP1 header

EXP1 terminator

EXP2 header

EXP2 terminator

For kinds of support tools which is set by register address of parameter address and file E, see page 13.

38



(2) Rack No.1

002400

002600

003200

000 002000 (002200 003000 003400 | 003600 | Parameter transfer
001 002001 | 002201 (002401 (002601 [ 003001 [ 003201 { 003401 | 003601 | BCGC calculation
002 002002 | 002202 (002402 (002602 | 003002 | 003202 | 003402 [ 003602 | Communication mode
003 002003 | 002203 (002403 [ 002603 | 003003 | 003203 [ 003403 [ 003603 | Transfer mode
004 002004 | 002204 (002404 [ 002604 | 003004 | 003204 | 003404 | 003604 | Transfer rate
005 002005 [ 002205 | 002405 | 002605 [ 003005 | 003205 | 003405 | 003605 | Data length
006 002006 | 002206 | 002406 | 002606 | 003006 | 003206 | 003406 | 003606 | Stop bit
007 002007 | 002207 | 002407 | 002607 | 003007 | 003207 | 003407 | 003607 | Parity
010 002010002210 (002410002610 | 003010003210 | 003410 | 003610 | Control signal
011 002011 {002211 | 002411 | 002611 | 0030111003211 | 003411 | 003611 | Transfer code conversion
012 002012002212 | 002412 | 002612 | 003012003212 | 003412 | 003612 | Sending time over interval
013 002013002213 | 002413 | 002613 | 003013 003213 | 003413 | 003613 | Receiving time over interval
014 002014002214 (002414 (002614 | 003014 ;003214 { 003414 [ 003614
015 002015002215 (002415 (002615 | 003015003215 { 003415 [ 003615
EXP1 header
016 002016 |002216 (002416 (002616 | 003016 [ 003216 | 003416 [ 003616
017 002017 {002217 | 002417 | 002617 | 003017 | 003217 | 003417 | 003617
020 002020 | 002220 (002420 (002620 | 003020 [ 003220 | 003420 [ 003620
_ EXP1 terminator
021 002021 [{002221 | 002421 | 002621 | 003021 | 003221 | 003421 | 003621
022 002022 | 002222 (002422 (002622 | 003022 [ 003222 | 003422 (003622
023 002023002223 (002423 (002623 | 003023 | 003223 | 003423 [ 003623 EXP2 head
eader
024 002024 {002224 | 002424 | 002624 | 003024 [ 003224 | 003424 | 003624
025 002025 [ 002225 | 002425 | 002625 | 003025 | 003225 | 003425 1003625
026 002026 | 002226 (002426 (002626 | 003026 | 003226 | 003426 | 003626
EXP2 terminator
027 002027 | 002227 | 002427 | 002627 | 003027 | 003227 | 003427 | 003627
030 002030 (002230 | 002430 | 002630 | 003030 | 003230 | 003430 | 003630
to to to to to to fo to to Not used
176 002176 | 002376 (002576 (002776 | 003176 | 003376 | 003576 | 003776
177 002177 | 002377 |002577 | 002777 [ 003177 [ 003377 1003577 | 003777 | BCC code

For kinds of support tools which is set by register address of parameter address and file E, see page 13.

39



(3) Rack No.2

000 004000 | 004200 | 004400 | 004600 | 005000 | 005200 | 005400 [ 005600 | Parameter transfer

001 004001 | 004201 [ 004401 [ 004601 | 005001 | 005201 [ 005401 (005601 | BCC calculation

002 004002 | 004202 | 004402 | 004602 | 005002 | 005202 | 005402 | 005602 | Communication mode

003 004003 | 004203 | 004403 | 004603 | 005003 | 005203 [ 005403 | 005603 | Transfer mode

004 004004 | 004204 | 004404 | 004604 | 005004 | 005204 | 005404 | 005604 | Transfer rate

005 004005 | 004205 | 004405 | 004605 | 005005 | 005205 [ 005405 | 005605 | Data length

006 004006 | 004206 | 004406 | 004606 | 005006 | 005206 | 005406 | 005606 | Stop bit

007 004007 | 004207 [ 004407 | 004607 [ 005007 | 005207 | 005407 | 005607 | Parity

010 004010 | 004210 | 004410 | 004610 (005010 | 005210 | 005410 | 005610 | Control signal

011 004011 | 004211 (004411 004611 (005011 (005211 005411 | 005611 | Transfer code conversion
012 004012 | 004212 (004412 [ 004612 (005012 | 005212 | 005412 | 005612 | Sending time over interval
013 004013 004213 | 004413 004613 [ 005013 | 005213 | 005413 | 005613 Receiving time over interval
014 004014 004214 [ 004414 | 004614 (005014 005214 | 005414 | 005614
015 004015 (004215 | 004415 | 004615 [ 005015 (005215 | 005415 | 005615
016 004016 (004216 | 004416 | 004616 [ 005016 (005216 | 005416 | 005616
017 004017 (004217 | 004417 | 004617 [ 005017 (005217 | 005417 i 005617
020 004020 | 004220 [ 004420 | 004620 [ 005020 | 005220 ; 005420 | 005620
021 004021 | 004221 | 004421 | 004621 005021 | 005221 | 003421 | 005621
022 004022 | 004222 1004422 | 004622 [ 005022 | 005222 | 005422 | 005622
023 004023 | 004223 | 004423 | 004623 [ 005023 | 005223 | 005423 | 005623
024 004024 | 004224 | 004424 | 004624 | 005024 | 005224 [ 005424 | 005624
025 004025 | 004225 [ 004425 | 004625 [ 005025 | 005225 | 005425 | 005625
026 (04026 | 004226 [ 004426 | 004626 | 005026 | 005226 | 005426 | 005626
027 004027 | 004227 | 004427 | 004627 | 005027 | 005227 | 005427 | 005627

030 004030 | 004230 | 004430 | 004630 [ 005030 | 005230 | 005430 (005630
to to to to to to to to to Not used
176 004176 | 004376 { 004576 | 004776 | 005176 | 005376 | 005576 |005776

177 004177 | 004377 | 004577 | 004777005177 | 005377 | 005577 ; 005777 | BCC code

EXP1 header

EXP1 terminator

EXP2 header

EXP2 terminator

For kinds of support tools which is set by register address of parameter address and file E, see page 13.

40



{4) Rack No.3

000 006000 | 006200 | 006400 { 006600 | 007000 | 007200 | 007400 | 007600 | Parameter transfer

(03] 006001 | 006201 (006401 | 006601 [ 007001 | 007201 | 007401 | 007601 | BCC calculation

002 006002 | 006202 | 006402 | 006602 ;007002 | 007202 | 007402 | 007602 | Communication mode

003 006003 | 006203 | 006403 | 006603 | 007003 | 007203 | 007403 | 007603 | Transfer mode

004 006004 | 006204 | 006404 | 006604 | 007004 | 007204 | 007404 | 007604 | Transfer rate

005 006005 | 006205 | 006405 | 006605 | 007005 | 007205 [ 007405 [ 007605 | Data length

006 006006 | 006206 | 006406 | 006606 | 007006 | 007206 | 007406 | 007606 | Stop bit

007 006007 1006207 | 006407 | 006607 | 007007 | 007207 | 007407 | 007607 | Parity

010 006010 |006210 | 006410 | 006610 | 007010 | 007210007410 | 007610 | Control signal

011 006011 1006211 | 006411 [ 006611 | 007011 | 007211 [{007411 ;007611 | Transfer code conversion
012 002012 006212006412 006612 | 007012 | 007212 ;007412 | 007612 | Sending time over interval
013 006013 (006213 006413 | 006613 | 007013007213 ]007413 | 007613 | Receiving time over interval
014 006014 | 006214 | 006414 | 006614 | 007014 | 0072141007414 | 007614
015 006015 | 006215 | 006415 | 006615 | 007015 | 007215 | 007415 (007615
016 006016 | 006216 | 006416 | 006616 | 007016007216 | 007416 | 007616
017 006017 (006217 | 006417 | 006617 | 007017 1007217 | 007417 | 007617
020 006020 | 006220 | 006420 | 006620 | 007020 | 007220 | 007420 | 007620
021 006021 |006221 | 006421 | 006621 | 007021 | 007221 | 007421 | 007621
022 006022 (006222 | 006422 | 006622 | 007022 (007222 | 007422 | 007822
023 006023 | 006223 | 006423 | 006623 | 007023 | 007223 | 007423 | 007623

EXP1 header

EXP1 terminator

EXP2 header
024 006024 (006224 | 006424 | 006624 | 007024 (007224 | 007424 | 007624
025 006025 | 006225 [ 006425 [ 006625 | 007025 | 007225 | 007425 [ 007625
026 006026 | 006226 | 006426 | 006626 | 007026 | 007226 |007426 | 007626

EXP2 terminator

027 006027 | 006227 | 006427 | 006627 | 007027 | 007227 007427 | 007627

030 006030 (006230 | 006430 | 006630 | 007030 (007230 (007430 (007630
to to to to to to to to to Not used
176 006176 | 006376 | 006576 [ 006776 | 007176 | 007376 | 007576 | 007776

177 006177 | 006377 { 006577 006777 | 007177 | 007377 1007577 [007777 | BCC code

For kinds of support tools which is set by register address of parameter address and file E, see page 13.

41



Appendix 2. Address and name of control relay

The below table shows the relation between address of control relay area and name of control relay set by
module No. switches.

[1] JW20H

10200 | 10220 | 10240 | 10260 | 10300 | 10320 {10340 {10360 | — | — | RS | — | Rmea | — | Thov | — | JW2OH- Jw2isu
10201 | J0221 | j0241 | J0261 | 10301 | 10321 | 10341 | 10361 | Upov | — | CS | Reck | Reov | — | Taea | —

JW20H & JW-215U
10202 | j0222 | 0242 | J0262 | 10302 | J0322 | J0342 | J0362 Error code
10203 | 10223 § 10243 | 10263 | }0303 | J0323 | 10343 | ]0363 | Sending header/terminator |Receiving header/terminator

10204 | 10224 | ]0244 | 10264 | j0304 | J0324 | ]0344 | ]0364 Number of sending bytes (Lower)} JW20H — JW-218U
10205 | 10225 | [0245 | 10265 | J0305 | j0325 | 10345 | [0365 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
10206 | 10226 | J0246 | ]0266 | 10306 | 10326 | 0346 | 10366 Number of ransfer bytes {Lower)

JW20H & JW-215U
10207 | 10227 | ]0247 | ]0267 | 10307 | ]0327 | ]0347 | [0367 Number of transfer bytes (Upper)
10210 [ 10230 [ j0250 | [0270 [ 10310 | 0330 | ]0350 | [0370 Number of receiving bytes (Lower)

JW20H - JW-21SU
Jo211 ;]0231 | J0251 | 10271 | J6311 | 10331 | J0351 | [0371 Number of receiving bytes {Upper)

j6212 []0232 | Jo252 | 10272 | 10312 {10332 | 0352 (| ]0372
to to to fo to to to to Not used _—
10217 | J0237 | 0257 | 10277 | 10317 | 10337 | 0357 | 10377

42



[2] JW30H
(1) Rack No.0

]3000 | 13020 | [3040 | 13060 | 13100 | ]3120 | 3140 | 3160 | — — RS — tRrea | — | Thoy | — JW30H — JW-215U
13001 | 13021 | [3041 | J3081 | 13101 | [3t21 | 13141 [ 3161 | Upoy | — CS | Back j Brov | — | Taea | —

JW3I0H « JW-215U
13002 | 13022 | [3042 | jaos2 | 13102 | 3122 | 3142 | ]3162 Error code
J3003 | 13023 | ]3043 | j3083 | 13103 | 3123 | 13143 | ]3163 | Sending header/terminator | Receiving header/terminator

13004 | 13024 | |3044 | 13084 | 13104 | ]3124 | [3144 | ]3164 Number of sending bytes (Lower) JW30H — JW-215U
13005 | 13025 | ]3045 | 33065 | 13105 | [3125 | [3145 | ]3165 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
13006 | 13026 | ]3046 | ]3066 | 13106 | [3126 | }3146 | 3166 Number of transfer bytes (Lower)

JW30H « JW-215U
[3007 § 13027 | 13047 | 13067 | 13107 | }3127 | J3147 | 3167 Number of transfer bytes (Upper)
13010 { 13030 | 13050 | Ja070 | 13110 | 13130 | )3150 | [3170 Number of receiving bytes (Lower)

JW30H - JW-218U
13011 | 13031 [ 13051 [ 13071 | 13111 | [3131 | 13151 | [3171 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)

13012 | 13032 | 13052 | J3072 | 13112 | [3132 { Jai52 | [at72
to to to to i to to to Not used ———
13017 | 13037 | 13057 | 13077 | 13117 | ]3137 1 ]3157 | 13177

43



(2) Rack No.1

13200 [ 13220 | 13240 ; 13260 | }3300 {[3320 13340 |13360 | — | — { RS | — | Raee | — | Teov | — | JW30H—JW-2iSU
13201 | 13221 | 13241 {13261 | 13301 |]3321 []3341 | 13361 | Uy | — | ©S | Back | Rrov | — | Taea | —

JW30H « JW-218U
13202 | 3222 | 13242 | 13262 | 13302 | ]3322 | ]3342 | 13362 Error code
13203 | ]3223 | 13243 | 13263 | ]3303 | ]3323 | 3343 | 13363 | Sending header/terminator |Receiving header/fterminator

13204 | 13224 | [3244 | |3264 | ]3304 | ]3324 | 13344 | ]3364 Number of sending bytes (Lower) JW30H - JW-218U
13205 {13225 | [3245 | |3265 | |3305 | 3325 | ]3345 | ]3365 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
13206 | 13226 | 13246 | ]3266 | [3306 | ]3326 | 3346 § |3366 Number of transfer bytes (Lower)

JW3OH « JW-218U
13207 | ]3227 | 13247 | 13267 | J3307 | 13327 | 13347 | 13367 Number of transfer bytes (Upper)
]3210 {13230 | ]3050 | 13270 | 13310 | 3330 | ]3350 | 13370 Number of receiving bytes (Lower)

JW30H — JW-215U
13211 | 13231 | ]3251 | ]3271 | 3311 | ]3831 | ]3351 | J3371 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)

13212 | ]3232 | Ja252 | ]3272 | ]3312 | 13332 | [3352 | |3372
to o o fo to to o o Not used R
13217 | 13237 | |3257 | |3277 [ ]3317 | 13337 | ]33567 | |3377

44



(3) Rack No.2

13400 | 13420 | 13440 | 13460 | 13500 [ 13520 | 13540 (13560 — | — | RS | — | Reme | — | Teov | — ] JW30H- JW-218U
13401 | 13421 | 13441 | 13461 | ]3501 | 18521 | 13541 | 13561 | Ukoy | — CS | Rack | Broy | — | Taee —

JW30H & JW-218U
13402 | 13422 | [3442 | ]3462 | [3502 | 13522 | ]3542 | ]3562 Error code
13403 | 13423 | [3443 | 13463 § 13503 | 13523 | [3543 | 13563 | Sending header/terminator | Receiving header/terminator
13404 | 13424 | 13444 | 13464 | 13504 | 13524 | ]3544 | ]3564 Number of sending bytes (Lower) JW3CH - JW-215U
13405 | [3425 | 13445 | ]3465 | ]3505 i 13525 | 3545 | |35656 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
[3406 | [3426 | 13446 | ]3466 | ]3506 | ]3526 | ]3546 | 13666 Number of fransfer bytes (Lower)

JW30H « JW-218U
13407 | J3427 | 13447 | ]3467 | 13507 | 13527 | 13547 | 13567 Number of transfer bytes (Upper)
13410 | 13430 { 13450 | [3470 | 13510 [ 13530 [ ]3550 | 13570 Number of recelving bytes {Lower)

JW3CH - JW-2180
]3411 | 13431 [ ]3451 [ 13471 | 13511 | 3531 | 3551 | ]3571 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
13412 | 13432 | |3452 | [8472 | 13612 | ]3532 | 3552 | |3572

o to to o jis) to o to Not used I

13417 | 13437 | 13457 | 13477 | 13517 | |3537 | ]3557 | ]3577

45




{4) Rack No.3

13600 | 13620 | 3640 | 13660 | 13700 |]3720 | 3740 (3760 | — | — | AS | — |[Rrea | = | Trov | — | JWa0HJW-218U
13601 | 13621 | 13641 | 13661 [ 13701 | 13721 | 13741 | 13761 | Upoy | — CS | Back | Ragy | ~— [ Thea | —

JW30H < JW-21SU
13602 | 13622 | 13642 | [3662 | 13702 | [3722 | 13742 { 13762 Error code
3603 | 13623 | 13643 | [3663 13703 | 13723 | ]3743 | 3763 | Sending header/terminator ;Receiving header/terminator

13604 | 13624 | 13644 | [3664 | 13704 | 13724 | 13744 | 13764 Number of sending bytes (Lower) JW30H = JW-218U
13605 | 13625 | 13645 | 13665 | 13705 | ]3725 | 13745 | 13765 Number of receiving bytes (Upper)
13606 | 13626 | 13646 | [3666 | 13706 | 13726 | 3746 | 13766 Number of transfer bytes (Lower)

JW30H « JW-215U
13607 | 13627 | ]3647 | 13667 | 13707 | 13727 | 13747 | 13767 Number of transfer bytes {Upper)
13610 | ]3630 | 13650 | 13670 | 13710 | 13730 | ]3750 | 13770 Number of receiving bytes {Lower)

JW3OH — JW-215U
13611 [ 13631 | 3651 | 13671 | 13711 | 13731 [ ]3751 | 13771 Number of receiving bytes {Upper)

13612 {13632 | 13652 | 13672 | ]3712 | ]3732 | |3752 | 13772
to o to to to to to o Not used —_—
13617 | 13637 | 13657 | 13677 | 13717 | |3737 | |3757 | 13777

46



Appendix 3. ASCII (JIS) code table

[1] Binary/hexadecimal

How to use ASCII code table. Upper bit
Capital “A” is located in "4” of upper bit and 0| 1 2| 3] a]|s
“1” of lower bit. Thus, ASCII code of A" is =] o
“Auex” in hexadecimal. .
g |1 A
S|
Upper bit
Jexal g |1 | 23| 4|5|6|7|8|9|A|B|C|DJ|E]F
Jexa |Binary|0000(0001{0010]0011{0100{0101|0110{0111{1000{1001 [1010{1011{1100{1101|1110{1111
0 [000O|NULIDLE|SP| 0 |@ | P p SP| — | # | 3
1 |0001|SOH|DC1| | |1 Al Q| a | g o | 7| F| A
2 |ooto|STX[DC2| # | 2 | B| R | b | r [ 1 | v | A
3 |0011|ETX|DC3 3| C|S8S|¢c|s B L - I
4 [0100|EOTIDC4| $ | 4 | D | T | d |t J s - I N I o
5 [0101][ENQINAK| % | 5 | E | U | e | u |+ |2
= | 6 |0110|ACK|SYN| & | 6 | F |V | | v I A | =3
g 7 lo111|[BLE|ETB| ~ | 7 | G | W | g | w 7l F | X| 5
S| 8 |ooo|Bslean| ( | 8 [ H | x| h | x A EIND
9 [1001| HT |EM | ) 9 LY |0}y 2 R S I )
A [|1010| LF [BUS| * J|Z|iiz |22 ]| L
B [1011|VTIESC| + | ; | K| [ | k | { + | ¥ | B | O
C 1100 FF{FS | . | < | L | ¥ | I | v | ¥ |7 |7
D [H1otlerles| — | = | M| ] | m]|} 2| x| A >
E H110|SO|RS| . | > | N [ A { n | a | & | &
F 1111 81 (US| / 0| _ 1] o |DEL ylv | = |-°

This table only shows JIS standard and undefined parts are omitted.

47




48

[2] Octal

How to use ASCII code table. Upper
Capital “"A” is located in “10” of upper 2 o4 o5 |os|o7 |08 |10 11 | 12
digits and “1” of lower 1 digit. Thus, ASCII 0
code of “A” is “1010¢r” in octal Py
= | 1 A
(o}
I
2
Upper 2 digits
Octall 00 | 01 [ 02 {03 {04 |05 |06 } O7 {10 |11 | 12 {13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17
0 |NUL| BS |DLE|CAN| SP | ( 0|8 |@ | H|P|X X
1 |SOH| HT |DC1|EM | ! ) 1 9 A [ Q Y a i y
2| 2 |sTx| LF |DC2|SUB| # | * | 2 B|lJ|R|Z|b|]|r ]z
g 3 |ETX| VT |DC3|ESC| # | + | 3 ; C| K| S [ c k s {
§4EOTFFDC4FS$,4<DLT¥d bt
5 IENQ|CR INAK| GS | % | — 5 = E M U 1 e m u }
6 JACK| SO [SYN|RS| & | . 6 | > FIN|V|A]|f n| v |
7 |BEL| 81 |[ETB|US | ~ | /| 7 G|O|W/|_| g | o | w|DEL
_ Upper 2 digits
Octal} 20 | 21 |22 | 23 (24 |25 |26 | 27 [ 30 (31 | 32 | 33|34 |35 | 36 | 37
0 SP| | — |7 | & | F |3 |Y
o || 7| F| S| LN
2| 2 FTlz ||| || *]|L
58 l|# |5 || 7| k| E |0
§ 4 S T = - 2 I N 2 B O B
5 = - S " G s T A N e S B2
6 I|lalalel=|&|3
7 Fly | FlviXl=]|F]|c°

This table only shows JIS standard and undefined parts are omitted.




[A]

ASCI (JIS) code table . 37
[B]
BasiC Program .....veeererinevnssessissressnmnersnees 26
Basic software: JW-33SP ...t 12
BCC calculation ..o 13
Completion of BCC calculation ....ccocceveeeerenen. 13
Execution of BCC calculation ........ccccceeeeeeeeiee. 13
[€]
Causes and treatments for errors ......cccoveeeeee 31
Common BAM ... 3
Communication CONNECION ......ccccvvrrireerreeeeens e F
Communication mode ......cocvveniveiinenreceneene 13
RS-232C .ot e i3
RS-422 (2-wire system) ....ccocccvcereeeneccrnennnnn. 13
RS-422 (4-wire system) ... 13
Connection example ...........cooo e 8
Control relay .c..eeevvecenereeeeerrerr e 21
Error CoOAe ..ot 22
No. of sending bytes ... 23
No. of receiving bytes .....cccvvcrerrrcerrenrennens 23
No. of transferbytes ... 23
Receiving header/terminator ......c..covvcivees 22
Sending header/terminator ......................... 22
S e 21
BACK «eererrarerarersiessessireser s e s seersesmessmeeasresene 21
RHEQ ............................................................. 21
BREDY --eveeramraameemee e e e e ea e e s rere e seeenereeane 21
RS e 21
TREQ ............................................................. 21
TROY seerrermmssiesrnrnsrsesirisierurensssmessmnsssresesnnsssinees 21
URDY ............................................................. 21
Control relay address ..o cceeeereeeeceereeeeeenn e 36
Control relay area .........cccommveeiivececeiecceeen. 36
Control signal ..o ecceerie e 15,16
ABSENT e 15
RS/CS manual .......ovccvevecccnimiecrnrcririrner s 15
RS/CS automatic .cooeveveeeeercee e 15
XON/XOFF manual....cccoceeeiericecceeieeeeccnenan 16
XON/XOFF automatic ...c.cvveeeicececmineeeeceeeene 16
[D]
Data flow chart .......covevcrcccce e 3
Data IeNGHN ..c.eoeeeeeeececteeeee et eaeens 14
Data receiving ..o ccieeeesvcecinneercrreen e e 27
Data sending ....cccccccvvieeericiicrennns sererenrssscrerenns 26

[E]

Error and Treatment .....ccoceerrrcioiceeer e e 31
Error code ... 31
Error code stored address ...........cccceiieeeiienn. 31
o I U TTTUR 22
ETX + BCC {1 byte) v e 22
Example of applied program.........ccccccovveenen. 28
Example of system configuration...................... 10
o e B 1T T [ N 20, 22
EXP1 terminator c...ooceeeeeeeieeee e 20, 22
= 2l 1< o (=) R 20, 22
EXP2 terminator ..o 20, 22
Expansion module: Z-3LP2ES ...................... 12
[F]

Features and functions .......cccccceiccciiecccccvenenn. 1
Frame ground ...cccccceveereciinnseniceiesnne e scsssssssssnes 7
[H]

Handling precautions ........c.cciiiiceicicnnecceee e 2
HOow 10 USE oo 10
m

Indication panel ...........ccco s 33
Initial MOde ..o 12
Installation ..o 5
Installation procedure .....cvvvvei s veeennnes 5
[LI

LF o e 22
Lighting LED ...vvvrecrinirsererreeesssserssnvsanns 31,32
[M]

MODE ...t 10
Mode SWItCh .cccveerccrrccrer e e e 10
Module No. switch ..o 11
[N]

Name and function of each part ......coceeeivvreveeees 4
Name of control relay ... vccecerecrcrrccrieresanes 36
No. of receiving bytes ..o i, 23
No. of sending bytes .....cccocvreoreereeeeee e 23
No. of transfer byles ..o svcreeien e 23
[O]

Outside dimensions ......cceeeeeecirricnieeecseeernaes 34
OVEIVIBW e reccnss e s rerer e rnen 1

49



50

[P]
Parameter address ......ocecrvvreceeeecceneeeenns 11, 35
Parameter area v v eerceeee e 11, 35
Parameter area,
Control relay area settings.....c..cccevvrvvericceninn. 11
Parameter NAME ........cc.oocorveeesreesiessenssanssesses 35
Parameter setting ......ccocveveveevcrmmrevicnmececsieecnnen 12
Parameter setting contents ......occvvevieciicecnnes 13
Parameter transfer.....c.ccvevvvcerncnrrinvcrreeanen, 13
Execution of parameter transfer ................. 13
Parily covvvecineirennsriscsseere e sene s s renn e 14
ADSEME . 14
Y=Y o TSROSO 14
Gdd ............ et ameeamneeateeameeantees e aerartareaarans 14
Program example .......cicvrercinsiiniaenns 26
Program mode ... vceeecrseeeee e 12
[R]
RACK .................................................................. 21
Ready fo send......ccccoien e 7
Receiving bufer ... 3
Receiving data .......cccecvimmveecniicceeeeeee 3,7,25
Receiving headet/terminator ......ccvcvvrveienrnne, 22
Receiving signal........ccccceivivrccmreneeicssse e s 7
Receiving time over interval ......ccccvvccvciiennnenns 19
Register address of file 1 ..o 11, 35
Requestto send........coccci i 7
FRRDY +eeesrreerresssrmsntrsrsensnseistessneamtesmnesassaassenansesanas 21
FREEQ +evrmmre e oot tbe s s s san b s eaaran s 21
RS i e e 21
RS-232C .ot e 7,8
RS-422 e e 7
RS-422 (2-wire system} ..o 2
RS-422 (4-wire system) .....ccccvciciinniicnnninnniens 8
[S]
Sending BUEr ...ovveecinrierce e 3
Sending data ....cccervenerirmeereneernineeecenrenn 3,7, 24
Sending header/terminator ......cccooociecrieecenneen. 22
Sending signal ....ooeeveriiveerrr e 7
Sending time over interval .......c.occoeeneivevenenn. 19
Setting value of
Module No. switch .....cevveviiciiieeeeeens 11, 35, 36
SIignal groUNd ......oocccoeeire e s s 7
Signal Name ..o 7
O s 7
| C U 7
L O VSO U PP 7
B () ettt 7
B (=) v et e 7
R et 7
BD e e e e 7

SD () e 7
SG e 7
Specications ..vvcveccree e 34
SOP bit ..oveeieeee e 14
L I S SRS PRSP 22
SUPPOrt tO0]..c e e 12
SW3 (TERM.) oo c s 5
System configuration ... sicreneesenens 3
(T]
Termination resistance switch .......coooccveeieee. 5
Transfer code conversion ......cocceevvveeeeeen, 17,18
Sending : Non-conversion,
Regeiving: Non-conversion ... 17
Sending : BIN—ASCII conversion,
Receiving: Non-conversion .......ccccceeeeeeeen. 17
Sending : Non-conversion,

Receiving: ASCIlI—=BIN
CONVEISION cve e 18

Sending : BIN—ASCI conversion,
Receiving: ASCII—-BIN
CONVETSION _.eovemieciiceerreeerenenreens 18
Transfer Mmode ... vccmrecevecineenrnneereccrnae e 13
FUlFAUPIEX e s 13
Half-dupleX .....coooviieeeiirr e 13
Transfer rate ... e 13
THDY veveerrevevrverrersernntsnnsseseeeeneeraonsasennnsennsansannnnsen 21
TREQ erenverrerermnseemeesmnrsernransrensenssnmmnseensessrsersannaren 21
[u]
URDY -eeeeererrcenirisnntssemssnrnsctrsnsssissssssassssarsssessnsans 21
vl
Variable data length .......c.ccco v 23
(W]
WG o 7
[Z]
Z-101HE .
{RS-232C/RS-422 converor) .ccccccvverreeceenns 59



SHARP

SHARP MANUFACTURING SYSTEMS CORPORATION

20v  12.1998
Printed in Japan (0.1.Y.S)



	Cover
	Introduction
	Safety Precautions
	Chapteres
	Table of contents
	Chapter1. Overview
	Chapter2. Handling Precautions
	Chapter3. System Configuration
	Chapter4. Name and Function of Each Part
	Chapter5. Installation
	Chapter6. Wiring
	[1] Pin arrangement of communication connector
	[2] Connection example

	Chapter7. How to Use
	[1] Settings of parameter area, control relay area
	[2] Parameter setting
	[3] Control relay
	[4] Sending data
	[5] Receiving data

	Chapter8. Program Example
	[1] Basic program
	[2] Example of applied program

	Chapter9. Error and Treatment
	[1] Causes and treatments for errors
	[2] Indication panel

	Chapter10. Specifications
	Appendix
	Appendix1. Prameter address and parameter name
	Appendix2. Address and name of control relay
	Appendix3. ASCⅡ(JIS) code table

	Alphabetical Index
	Back cover

